
                   NOTICE

                  OF

                    MEETING

CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2017
at 

6.30 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS COLIN RAYNER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID BURBAGE (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), DR LILLY EVANS, MOHAMMED ILYAS, EILEEN QUICK, 
LYNNE JONES AND GERRY CLARK 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JESSE GREY, JOHN LENTON, JOHN STORY, 
SIMON WERNER, PAUL BRIMACOMBE, JUDITH DIMENT AND 
RICHARD KELLAWAY

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager
Issued: 08/11/2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  David Cook, david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in 
the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be 
available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, 
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies of absence.

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 
2017.

7 - 12

4.  ELECTORAL REVIEW PROCESS
To consider the report.

13 - 16

5.  GUILDHALL
To receive a presentation on projected income levels. 

Verbal 
Report

6.  FINANCIAL UPDATE REPORT
To comment on the Cabinet report.

17 - 32

7.  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
QUARTERS 1 AND 2
To consider the Cabinet report.

33 - 52

8.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE 
PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"

-



PART II PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

9.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 
2014.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

53 - 54

ii.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or v
[...]
r Claire Stretton, Councillor Derek Wilson and Councillor 
Edward Wilson

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, David Scott, Jacqui Hurd, Rob Stubbs and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Burbage (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr D Evans (for 
agenda item 10).

Cllr Bowden was elected as Vice-Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

COUNCIL TRUST REPORT 

David Scott introduced the Council Trust report and informed that Panel that there were three 
sections:

 Category 1 –  Charitable trusts where Cabinet were acting as Trustees on behalf of the 
Council.

 Category 2 - Charitable trusts which RBWM were involved with and provides the lead 
and all admin support for, including completion and submission where required for 
Annual Charity Commission Returns.

 Category 3 - Those charitable trusts where RBWM were involved with, but did not 
provide lead or administrative support for the trust.

There were no significant issues to report but in response to issues raised by trustees the 
Panel were informed that the Porny’s Charity had been contacted by officers and had 
informed that a meeting of the trust would be scheduled before the new year.  With regards to  
New Windsor Municipal Charities Cllr Airey as one of the trustees had now been contacted by 
the organisation. 

During discussion on the item it was suggested that there be an article in Around the Royal 
Borough about the services provided by the charities.  The Panel also requested a breakdown 
of The Spoore, Merry and Rixman Foundation payments.

7

Agenda Item 3



MAIDENHEAD GOLF CLUB 

The Panel considered the Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee report that provided an 
update on the emerging masterplan options for the golf club site and approval of the 
procurement route.
 
The Lead Member, Cllr Ra
[...]
es had not 
been included in the proposals.  The Lead Member replied that in March 2017 there had been 
a report presented to the Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee regarding community land 
trusts and that there had been funding from DCLG for a feasibility study.  There was a report 
due back in December 2017 and there remained the possibility of having a community land 
trust on the development site if feasible. 

Kobie Cadle replied that a community land trust would require community involvement and 
partner to be successful.  The Lead Member informed that local community groups / 
organisations would be consulted as part of the feasibility study and that he was happy to 
contact Kodie Cadle about involvement.  

Cllr D Wilson, Cllr Hill and Cllr Majeed as ward Members addressed the Panel.

Cllr D Wilson informed that he had been contacted by a number of local residents about the 
development on the golf club when they had read about the plans in the local press.  He 
mentioned that with regards green belt boundaries that these needed to be reviewed as part 
of the BLP and therefore the due process would be the examination in public. Regulation 18 
was carried out over a six week period and Regulation 19 over a longer period as an 
additional month was given.  

Cllr D. Wilson thought that the report was a little premature and had caused concern for local 
residents especially those that backed onto the golf course. The recommendation was to 
spend £20m to purchase properties but no-one knew which properties had been identified. 
This effectively blighted properties in the area. As a major planning application, it would be 
subject to an Environmental Impact Assessment, requiring a 16 week consultation. The 
application would then go to the Borough-wide Development Management Panel and would 
need very special circumstances to proceed to the next stage,  potential referral to the 
Secretary of State and a likely public enquiry.

Cllr Hill informed that all three 
[...]
ming further down the line and would follow a similar process to the Maidenhead 
regeneration process.  

The Chairman mentioned that the proposal to purchase properties when they came available 
was similar to Heathrow airports plans.  

With regards to the issue of appendices being in Part II the Lead Member mentioned that he 
had to be mindful of the effect on local properties.  

Cllr Stretton mentioned that she felt that there should have been some discussion with 
Members before the report was made public.  With regards to the request for £20m she 
questioned why this was required as the Council already had their property company to 
purchase properties.  She raised concern that there had been no transparency.  

Cllr Jones raised concern that there was the proposal to allow a £20m provision to purchase 
properties before the BLP had been adopted and there needed to be better scrutiny of this 
process. 

With regards to questions regarding the transparency of the report the Lead Member informed 
that the report had been listed on the Council’s Forward Plan and t had only been three 
months since a related report had been to scrutiny.  Cabinet Members were aware of the 
report and had been part of workshops.  The report was also going to Council for discussion.

The Lead Member for Finance, Cllr Saunders, informed that Cabinet had been aware of the 
proposals and this had included Cllr D Wilson when he had been a Member of Cabinet.  

The Panel requested that further discussion be under taken in Part II with the 
recommendations being published in Part I.

After a discussion on the Part II elements the following resolution was approved:

Resolved unanimously: That the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
Regeneration Sub Committee / Council report and fully endorsed the recommendations 
subject to the following amendments (in italics) being accepted:

a. Approves the emerging masterplan (Option 1) for the redevelopment of 
Maidenhead Golf Course subject to Full Council approval.

b.  Approves the proposed procurement route (Option 7, Contractual Joint Venture 
Partnership) subject to Full Council approval.

c. Recommends to Council a capital budget of £20,000,000 be included in the 
Capital Programme for the acquisition of residential or commercial properties 
that will benefit future access to the Golf Course development site subject to 
Full Council approval.

d. Delegate authority to the Executive Director with the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development and Property to acquire residential or commercial 
properties that will benefit future access to the Golf Course development site.

e. Agrees that in the interim period, any properties acquired can be utilised by 
RBWM Property Company for rental purposes for local residents or key workers.

f. The concerns of local ward councillors and residents be noted and that they are 
fully consulted on future proposals.

g. That the Lead Member for Economic Development and Property liaise with the 
opposition leader over the report’s recommendations with regards to the 

10



acquisition of properties that would benefit the Golf Course development site 
with consideration of the Borough Local Plan timeframe. That the approved 
recommendation be presented to Council on 30 October 2017.

The Chairman thanked the Lead Member, Ward Members and speakers for
attending the meeting

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNAIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Following deliberations of the Part II (Private Meeting) item the Panel returned to Part I (Public 
Meeting).

COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 

Jacqui Hurd, Head of Library and Resident Services, introduced the annual report  and 
explained that it covered all complaints received in 2016/17 under the statutory complaints 
procedures for adults and children’s care, as well as the formal procedure for corporate 
complaints. 

The Panel were informed that the authority took complaints seriously and the policy enabled 
staff the opportunity to receive feedback from customers and lessons learned.

The Panel were informed that the complaints procedure had changed during the course of the 
time period referred to in the report, the complaints process now consisted of two stages 
rather than three. Members were informed that the Council aimed to resolve complaints within 
ten days for stage one and 20 for stage two.  The Complaints Team would liaise with a 
complainant if there were delays to their complaint. It was also explained that a complainant 
could refer their complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman. 

The Panel were informed that 802 complaints had been received, which was a 35% increase 
from the previous year. One of the reasons highlighted for the increased number of complaints 
was the improved complaints process and awareness that had been introduced.  

Section 4.11 of the report highlighted the themes of the complaints and this included themes 
of complaints received by directorate.  Table five of the report showed the results of the 
complaints with 55% of complaints being fully or partially upheld. 

Appendix A of the report showed complaints received by post code across the UK to the 
Council, whilst maps 2 and 3 highlighted the location of complaints within the Royal Borough.   

The Chairman received reassurance that none of the complaints had been as a result of 
serious harm to a child or vulnerable adult.  

Cllr Ilyas mentioned that it was a good report moving in the right direction especially 
considering the variety of services provided.  Cllr Ilyas asked if residents could provide 
comments on services and was informed that there were feedback forms.  

Cllr Jones mentioned that about 50% of complaints were being dealt with within the timeframe 
and asked if there had been constraints on improving performance.  The Panel were informed 
that the complaints system used to be manual and that it was now automated with residents 
being able to track the progress of complaints.  Replying to complaints early allowed the team 
to negotiate with the complainant.  

11



Cllr Quick highlighted the list of activities undertaken by the Council in pages 33-34 of the 
agenda pack and said residents should be aware of the services supported.  The Chairman 
recommended that he Lead Member put something appropriate in Around the Royal 
Borough (ATRB).

The Panel noted the report. 

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Panel considered the latest Cabinet Financial Update report.

The Lead Member informed that there had been little variance between this report and the one 
considered by the Panel the previous month.  The Panel were informed that there had been a 
review undertaken at the half way stage in the year to determine the accuracy of forecasts for 
the year-end balance had confirmed that £2m of funds would remain unspent as a buffer.  
Issues may arise throughout the remainder of the year such as additional child placements 
which could be expensive. 

Cllr Jones questioned section 4.14 of the report where it showed a £60,000 shortfall of the 
Guildhall.  The Panel were informed that the Chairman had requested a report on this at the 
Panels next meeting. 

The Lead Member informed that in November all overview and scrutiny panels would be 
receiving a report on the budget preparation.  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel would 
receive the full report whilst the other Panels would receive sections related to their remit.  The 
report would include draft fees and charges, capital expenditure and savings.  It was noted 
that there may be movement in the final budget build. 

The Chairman mentioned that all Members were welcome to attend the Panel’s meeting as 
they would be considering the report in its entirety.  

Resolved unanimously:  that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet report 
and fully endorsed the recommendations. The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for 
attending the meeting.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNAIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 9.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



1

Subject: Electoral Review process

Reason for 
briefing note:

To provide an overview of the key stages of the electoral 
review and the processes involved.

Responsible 
officer(s):

Suzanne Martin, Electoral Services Manager

Senior leader 
sponsor:

Alison Alexander, Managing Director

Date: 16 November 2017

SUMMARY
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is currently engaged in a 
review of the Royal Borough’s warding arrangements which will conclude in June 2018.  The 
process is governed by strict timelines that must be adhered to at each stage to ensure that 
sufficient time is allocated for members of the public and other interested parties or 
organisations to fully engage if they wish to do so. 

The LGBCE will use the evidence provided to them during consultation to shape the Draft and 
Final Recommendations that they decide upon for RBWM’s new warding arrangements which 
come into effect in May 2019.

1 BACKGROUND

1.1 At a meeting of Full Council in September 2016, it was decided that the Royal Borough 
could contact the Local Government Boundary Commission for England and request an 
electoral review.  In November 2016, the LGBCE confirmed that it would accept the Royal 
Borough’s onto its review programme.  Consequently any electoral changes arising from 
the review would come into effect for May 2019.  The next scheduled local elections in 
May 2019 will be conducted on the new ward boundaries.

1.1 The electoral review is concerned with only the configuration of the internal ward 
boundaries within the Royal Borough and only minimal changes to arrangements at parish 
level would be made if they arise as a direct consequence of alterations to wards at 
Borough level.  

1.2 The electoral review is a local review which is entirely independent of the national 
parliamentary review overseen by the Boundary Commission. 

2 DETAILS

2.1 The electoral review has been divided into two distinct stages of activity. Stage one 
commenced in February 2017 and concluded in July 2017.  Stage two commenced in 
September 2017 and will conclude in June 2017. 

Stage 1: Council size
2.2 Stage 1 of the review determines the future council size of the Royal Borough from 2019 

onwards.  LGBCE consults with only the Borough Council at Stage 1 and requires the local 
council to make a submission outlining the number of councillors it considers it will need 

13

Agenda Item 4



2

from 2019 onwards in order to deliver effective and convenient local government. The 
Borough Council needs to justify its case and explain how the number identified effectively 
delivers its core executive, regulatory and scrutiny functions. 

2.3 An Electoral Review Working Group was established to examine the future delivery of the 
council’s services from 2019 and to determine what the future council size should be. The 
Group of seven members (six Conservative and one Opposition) met three times between 
February and June 2017 and concluded that the future council size should be 43 
members.  The Stage 1 report was approved at the Full Council meeting in June 2017.  
Consequently, four items were submitted to the LGBCE at the end of July:
 Stage 1 report on future counci

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Colin Rayner (Chairman), Mohammed Ilyas, Eileen Quick, 
Lynne Jones and Gerry Clark

Also in attendance: Cllr McWilliams.

Officers: David Scott, Russell O’Keefe, Rob Stubbs, Suzanne Martin and David Cook 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr L Evans, Cllr Saunders (as Lead Member) and 
Alison Alexander. 

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

GUILDHALL 

David Scott informed the Panel that he had been asked to attend the meeting to provide an 
update on why there was a budget pressure of £60,000 being reported for the Guildhall in the 
October Finance Update Cabinet report.

The Panel were informed that the budget shortfall was made up of a £50,000 shortfall in 
projected income from the Guildhall and £10,000 from the Visitor Information Centre.  The 
projected income shortfall come from three main areas; fewer wedding bookings, room 
availability being limited by corporate meetings and intense competition from other venues 
who had dedicated marketing budgets. 

The Guildhall had an income budget of £205,000 with the main shortfall being fewer than 30 
wedding bookings when compared to the previous year.  The Guildhall is limited in that it only 
has two rooms and no dedicated marketing budget.  The Guildhall is having to trade off its 
reputation as a listed building and local hotels suggesting it as a ceremony venue with the 
reception being held at hotels.  There was also limited access and parking.  

It was also noted that the income target for this year had been £40,000 higher than the 
previous year’s outturn figure. 

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that the Guildhall had been discussed for a number of years and 
that he was surprised to hear that an income target that was £40,000 over the previous year’s 
outturn had been set.  He also mentioned that a post had been recruited to assists in 
marketing The Panel were informed that the downturn in the wedding market had not been 
anticipated and we did not have the marketing capabilities of the competition. 

Cllr Brimacombe suggested that as the Guildhall could not compete with neighbouring 
competition than we should focus on the Guildhalls unique selling points and uniqueness.  



Cllr Quick mentioned that parking near the Guildhall was a problem and suggested that the 
three spaces outside could be better planned and utilised.  With regards to corporate meetings 
limiting the use of the Guildhall she mentioned that there was an understanding in place that 
fee paying events would have the priority use if they covered the costs of moving corporate 
events.   It was noted that some corporate events, such as planning meetings had been 
moved.

(Cllr Burbage and Cllr Ilyas joined the meeting)

The Chairman mentioned that the problems had been identified but there seemed to be no 
plan to put them right.  The Guildhalls biggest asset was its history and we should do joint 
ventures with local hotels.   He recommended that Cabinet should set up a task and finish 
working group to evaluate how to best utilise the asset.  

The Chairman also raised concern that there had been a number of local groups who 
previously used the Guildhall but could no longer due to increased fees yet on the evenings 
they would have used it the hall remained empty.   The hall’s chamber should not be empty 
especially during holiday seasons such as Christmas.  It was also mentioned that the kitchens 
also needed modernising.  

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that as well as its historical value we also had the mayor who 
could give certificates celebrating events held at the venue.  

The Chairman also mentioned that although the staff did an excellent job it would be beneficial 
if they had uniforms more fitting to the location and events being held.

The update was noted.      

FINANCIAL UPDATE REPORT 

The Panel considered the latest Cabinet Financial Update report.

The Head of Finance informed that there was a projected overspend of £185,000 with 
pressures continuing within Children’s Services and with the dedicated schools grant.  The 
Council remained in a strong financial position with combined reserves remaining above the 
approved level.

The Panel questioned why there was an overspend with AFC and was informed that AFC was 
not based on costs but for more resilience and improves services.  There had been a steady 
increase in children in care and high cost placements.  The Panel mentioned that in the early 
discussions regarding AFC it had been predicated on savings.  

Cllr Jones mentioned that the recommendation asked for revenue funding for a service level 
agreement with SportsAble but there was no detail on what this was for.  The Panel were 
informed that this would be for additional services that they provided such as promoting better 
physical and mental wellbeing for the elderly. 

Cllr Jones questioned why such activities were not being funded via the Better Care Fund and 
if we funded them via other means.  The Panel were informed that SportsAble did apply for 
grants from the Council.   Cllr Jones requested that funding figures be circulated to the Panel. 

The Chairman asked if the service level agreement could be circulated to the Panel. 

Cllr Burbage questioned why at the bottom of the table on agenda pack page 24 that the total 
Place Directorate budget had reduced from £4.1 million to £2.9 million and was informed that 
this was due to restructures, for example Law and Governance, after the budget had been set.



Cllr Jones questioned the £20,000 capital budget for the Cookham Parish Council to develop 
its Neighbourhood Plan and if there was Government Funding.  The Panel were informed that 
there was some Government funding and that further analysis on Neighbourhood Plan funding 
would be provided included the number of plans on target. 

Cllr Quick mentioned that the Children’s O&S Panel had been made aware of the pressures 
and asked if the Council had any funding for unaccompanied asylum seekers.  The Panel 
were informed that there was government funding but RBWM did not have many 
unaccompanied asylum seekers.

The Panel questioned the York House redevelopment and if it was on time and within budget. 
They recommended that a programme board should be established that oversaw the project 
and that this should be run by the Council.  The Panel were informed that professional project 
managers were in place and that their work was reviewed by the Property Services Manager.  

Resolved unanimously:  that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations subject to the Panel reviewing the 
service level agreement with SportsAble and the Panel being satisfied that the 
requested amount is sufficient to meet the objectives.

The Chairman asked the director of Finance if there were any financial issue that could 
affect our current Council budgets apart from Children Services, he replied that he was 
not aware of any outside what was reported within the report.

The Panel were very concerned about the project management of the York House 
redevelopment project and requested that a Programme Management Board be 
established to oversee the project with any emerging issues of over spend on the 
current approved budgets being brought to Panel.

ELECTORAL REVIEW PROCESS 

The Electoral Services Manager informed the Panel that a briefing note had been produced, at 
the Panels request, regarding the key stages of the electoral (boundary) review.   

The Panel received an update on the Council’s decision to request that the local Government 
Boundary Commission for England undertake a review of the borough.  It was explained that 
the process must adhere to strict timelines and that evidence provided during the consultation 
would help for the final recommendations.

The Panel were informed that the review would consist of two stages:

Stage one reviewed the future size of the Council from 2019 onwards detailing the number of 
councillors needed for the authority to carry out its duties.  An Electoral Review Working 
Group was established for this purpose and they concluded that the size of the Council should 
be 43.

The second stage of the process was to look at ward patterns that would accommodate the 
proposed 43 Members.  The closing stage of the consultation was 4 December 2017. 

The Boundary Commission would take the two months between December 2017 to February 
2018 to evaluate the submissions and put together a draft recommendation, the final 
recommendations would be June 2018.

Cllr Brimacombe asked if the review had been initiated by the Council and that it was not 
obligatory.  It was confirmed that this was the case, however there were two wards that were 
out of balance and a review trigger would have come later.



Cllr Ilyas mentioned that Cllr Jones and himself had been on the working group and a set 
criteria had been in place to review ward patterns.   The Panel were informed that the 
Boundary Commission said that proposed wards had to be based within 10% of the population 
average based on projected figures five years after  2018.  The figure of 2,764 was being 
used. 

The Panel questioned the estimated figures used as there may be more or less housing 
development taking place and they were informed that planning policy had been consulted to 
get the population estimates.

The Chairman asked what figures the proposed 43 councillors had been based upon and was 
informed that the 2017 electorate and projections to 2023 were used. 

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that if we were to reduce councillor number down to 43 we had to 
be mindful of their workload, those with executive functions and those who worked and thus 
make sure an undue burden was not placed a small number. 

Cllr Clark asked that with the proposed developments and cross rail where we able to adjust 
the proposed figures.  The Panel were informed that the final recommended number of 
councillor could change and the example of West Berkshire’s review was used where the final 
recommendation had been changed.

The Chairman asked how the review working group had been selected and was informed that 
it had been based on a recent task and finish group with the Leader and Opposition Leader 
suggesting the membership.  

(Cllr McWilliams joined the meeting)

Cllr Brimacombe asked how the population growth had been predicted especially with the 
uncertainty of the Borough Local Plan.  The Panel were informed that the BLP had been taken 
into consideration, the Boundary Commission had asked for the population to be projected by 
an indicative 6%.  The Council felt this projection should have been higher. 

The Chairman mentioned that the Prime Minister had talked about the need to additional 
affordable housing and asked how this was going to be achieved.  The Panel were informed 
that the PM had mentioned an additional 5000 units across the country and thus we could 
absorb any number allocated.  

The Chairman also mentioned that when the Royal Borough came into existence it had been 
agreed that there would be an equal number of councillors across the three main urban hubs 
and asked if this would remain.  The Panel were informed that the review would look at the 
borough as a whole and numbers would be allocated equally on population projections. 

The Panel noted the update. 

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK QUARTERS 1 AND 2 

The Panel considered the latest performance report due to be presented to Cabinet. The 
Principal Member highlighted that 16 indicators were on target; 8 were just short and 1 was off 
target. Relevant KPIS would be considered by the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
with this Panel receiving the full Cabinet report.
 
Cllr Burbage questioned why the full set of KPIs had not been presented to the Panel.  The 
Principal Member confirmed that the operational KPIs should have been included in the 
paperwork for the Corporate O&S Panel; he would ensure they were included for future 
meetings. 



Cllr Jones questioned if the target for the number of days of roadworks on highways saved per 
year was still viable as the commentary said that the operation of the Permit Scheme would 
impact the target being achieved. 

Cllr Jones also questioned why some targets were reporting as Amber yet would not be met 
by year end and thus should be reported as Red.  The Principle Member replied that there 
were a number of different methodologies to performance management and that we had 
chosen to adopt a reporting method that had a percentage of tolerance built into our targets. 

Cllr Brimacombe questioned the affordable housing target and was informed that the previous 
year we had delivered 3 units this year it was currently 17 against a target of 12.  This was still 
a low figure and the borough were working with developers.  Moving forward there would also 
be an increase in development on land owned by the Council and thus we would be in a better 
position to provide affordable housing. 

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that the authority had not yet had a discussion on the type of 
affordable mix and was informed that the affordable housing strategy was used to support our 
planning policies and that there was a 30% target on development sites. 

The Chairman mentioned that there seemed to be a majority of targets that had a downward 
projector and requested that at future meetings the Lead Member should attend for targets not 
meeting expectations. 

Cllr Burbage mentioned that on the RBWM Transparency Page there had been no KPIs 
added since April.  The Panel were informed that a new performance management system 
had been introduced and that the page would be updated. 

Resolve unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and fully endorsed the recommendations subject to:

 That operational KPI’s are made available to the Panel and on the Council’s 
website.

 That the Panel’s concern over a large number falling performance be noted and 
that Lead Members and Managing Director provide progress reports of key 
activities and outcomes, in line with appendix 2, to be made available to the 
Panel.

 That the Lead Member attends this Panel when a targets performance has 
decreased over two quarters and explain any remedial action being taken.

 That an operational KPI be introduced showing the number of affordable 
housing units being applied for planning permission within the Royal Borough 
every 6 months.

The Chairman requested clarification if there were any vulnerable residents at
risk due to the large number of falling performance figures especially
vulnerable children and adults. The Panel were informed that there were no
issues arising from the report.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMNOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
takes place on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The Part II minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record.



The meeting, which began at Time Not Specified, finished at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


